
R M Drip and Sprinklers Systems Limited 
Corporate Identity Number (CIN): L27200MH2004PLC150101 

Standalone Statement of Unaudited Cash Flow 
(All amounts in  in lakhs, unless otherwise stated) 

Year to date for the period ended Year to date for the period 
Particulars Seprember 30, 2025 <nded SBpnen:;erdsu, 2024 

(Unaudited) (Unaudited) 

A. CASH FLOW FROM OPERATING ACTIVITIES 
Net profit before tax 1,534.68 47577 
Adjustments for : 
Depreciation of Property, Plant and Equipment's 17176 103.28 
Balance Written Off - 359.61 
Provision for Warranty Expenses 642 3.94 
Reversal of excess provision created - (163.62) 
Balance Written Back (5.05) (5.03) 
Finance Costs 18111 26.54 
Interest Income (7.87) (17.04) 
Provision for Gratuity 8.72 2.81 
Provision for Expected Credit Loss 75.00 - 
Provision for Expenses 2441 139 

Operating profit before working capital changes 198917 787.64 

Adjustments for : 
(Increase)/Decrease in trade receivables (2.236.15) (1,534.99) 
(Increase) / Decrease in Other Current assets (227.94) 
(Increase)/Decrease in Other financial assets 4815 
(Increase) / Decrease in Inventories (920.46) 
(Decrease)/increase in other financial liabilities 11.92 31.08 
(Decrease)/Increase in trade payables 496.40 584.93 
Decrease)/Increase in Other current Liabilities 3.1 18.90 
Cash generated from operating activitics (340.35) (1,212.70) 
Income Tax Paid/(Refund) (262.79) (56.60) 
Net cash generated from operating activities (603.14) (1269.29) 

B. CASH FLOW FROM INVESTING ACTIVITIES 
Purchase of property, plant and equipment, CWIP including capital advances (119.15) (315.30) 
Disinvestment/(Investment) in Subsidiary 13.00 (231.44) 
Interest Received 7.87 136 
Net cash used in investing activities (98.28) (545.38) 

C. CASH FLOW FROM FINANCING ACTIVITIES 
Finance cost paid (181.11) (26.54) 
Repayment of Long term borrowings (871.47) 358.96 
Proceeds from Long term borrowings 2,651.77 (46.91) 
Proceeds from Short term borrowings (781.09) (58.76) 
Dividend Paid (124.68) 
Proceeds from Issue of shares - 1.537.13 
Net cash used in Financing Activities 693.42 1,763.89 
Net increase/(decrease) in cash and cash cquivalents (A+B+C) (199) (50.78) 
Cash and cash equivalents at the beginning of the period/ year 25.64 5414 
Cash and cash equivalents at the closing of the period/ vear 17.65 336 

For and on behalf of the Board of Directors 
R M Drip and Sprinklers Systems I 

& 
Nivruiti Kedar 

Managing Director 
(DIN 06980548) 
Date: 14/11/2025 



ROV Drip and Sprinkiers Systems Limited 
Corporate Identity Number (CIN): L27200MH2004PLC150101 

‘Standalone Statement of Unaudited financial Resuls for the Quarter and Half Year Ended September 30, 2025 
(Al amounts in T in lakhs, unless otherwise stated) 

Quaricr ended | Quarter ended Jume | Quarter ended | Vear (o date for (e period | Year (o dae for the period | For the year ended March 
September 30,2025 30,2028 September 30,2024 | ended September 30, 2025 | ended September 30,2024 31,205 

Euticsisry (Unaudited) (Unaudited) (Unaudited) (Unaudited) (Unaudited) (Audited) 

NCOME 
[Revenue from operaons 311839 304806 170830 616645 340893 1301100 
I Othe ncome 17523 311 1103 17834 2207 6515, 
U Total Income (1511 XTIV S08L16 [EITET] [T EXTII FEXGATS 

IV, Expenses : 
Costof Mateilsconsumesd 193454 187439 162379 380893 324758 789935 
Changes in invenories of Work n progress and fiished goods @s265) @46.00) (62959 (528 60) 1.25979) 105.28) 
Employee benefits expense 19135 13675 8118 32810, 16513 54223 
Finance costs 11505 6636 1524 18142 2654 1163 
Depreciaion and amrtization expense 5752 8424 Siet 17176 10328 24498 
Oter expenses a3 6 0470 53680 84856 67250 130959 
Toual expenses 2.489.60 232044 a6t as10.10 Zo523] 956550 

V Profit before exceptiondl fems and tax (H1V) 30396 73072 205 153468 w57 321166 
VI Excepiionliems = s = B - - 
VII_Profit(los) before tax (V-VI) 50396 07 2025 15368 757] 33166 
VAT Tox expense 

(1) Current e 19514 018 42688 14036| 810.00) 
2) Short (Excess) Provision for Eacr Years - - - - 14 
G) Deferred tax 675 475 o) 1150 (597) (4 
Total Tax Expense FET¥T) 19959 725 38,38 3449 FINTY 

[IX Profitloss) for the period (XAXI1) Ses.47 S0ss 17534 %31 34128 739065 
X Other Comprebensive Income 

A ) lem that il not be eclssifed 0 proit orfoss ©39) ©39) E ©69) ©69) 285 
(i) ncome ta rlating o tem that will o be relassiied 10 - 

profitorfoss 
X1 Total Comprehensive Income fo the period £ 53049 17534 [ 505 239350 
X Esmings percquiy share 

() Bsic 226 2 070 439 136 997 
) Diled 226 212 om0 439 136 997, 

[Note 1o standalone naudited financia resuls for the quartr and halfyear ended S 
1. The unaudited standalone financial results of the Company for the quarter ended September 30, 2025, and the half year ended September 30, 2025, have been prepared in accordance with the Indian Accounting Standards (“Ind AS”) as 
[prescibed under Section 133 of the Companies Act, 2013, as amended. 

2. The Company s primarily engaged in a single business segment in sccordance wih the requirements of Indian Accounting Standard (Ind AS) 108: Operating Segments. Accordingly, no separate segment information has been presented. 

3. The unaudited standalone financial resus o the Company for the quarter and halfyear ended September 30, 2025, have becn reviewed by the Audit Commitiss on November 14, 2025, and subsequently approved by the Board of 
[ Directors attheir meeting held on November 14, 2025 

4. The Company was not required to publish financial resuls or the quartesended September 30, 2024. Accordingly, the quarterly inancialresuls for thi period were not published earlier, However, the management has excrcised the 
Inecessary due diligence in the preparation ofthese reults o ensure that the financial information presented hercin provides  true and fir view of the affirs of the Company. 

5. The Company has adopted the Indian Accounting Standards (Ind AS) notified under the Companics (Indian Accountng Standards) Rules, 2015, as amended, during the year, withthe transition date being April 1, 2024, Accordingly,these 
finncial resuits have been prepared in compliance with Ind AS prescribed under Section 133 of the Companies Act, 2013, and other recogrised accounting practices and polcies, o the extent applicable. 

6. Previous period figures have been regroupedireclassified, as considered necessary, to confrm with current period presentation, wherever applicable 

For and on behalf of the Board of Directors 
RM Drip and Sprinklers Systems 

S 
Nivrutt Pandurang Kedar 

Managing Dircetor 
(DIN 06980548) 
Date: 14/112025 



R M Drip and Sprinklers Systems Limited 

Corporate Identity Number (CIN): L27200MH2004PLC150101 

Standalone Statement of Assets and Liabilities 

(All amounts in X in lakhs, unless otherwise stated) 

As at September | Asat March 31, | As at April 01, 
Particulars 30,2025 2025 2024 

(Unaudited) (Audited) (Audited) 

(1) Non-current assets 
(a) Property, Plant and Equipment 1.960.40 1.877.94 1,143.87 
(b) Capital work -in- Progress 14.28 149.34 2.76 

(c) Intangible Asset - - 113 
(d) Financial Assets 

(i) Investment 218.55 231.55 0.11 

(i) Other Financial Assets 193.89 180.83 406.41 

(f) Deferred Tax Assets (Net) 5 872 829 
(e) Other Non Current Assets - - 5 
Total non-current Assets 2,387.12 2,448.39 1,562.58 

2) Current assets 

(a) Inventories 2,209.03 1,754.46 1,131.09 
(b) Financial Assets 

(i) Investment - - - 

ii) Trade Receivables 10,153.56 7.992.42 3,351.49 

(iii) Cash and cash equivalents 17.65 25.64 54.14 
(iv) Bank balances other than (iii) above - - - 
(v) Other Financial Assets 49.58 101.92 58.72 

(c) Current Tax Assets (Net) = 
(d) Other Current Assets 559.12 369.60 217.94 

Total Current Assets 12,988.94 10,244.05 4,813.38 
Total Assets 15,376.06 12,692.44 6,375.96 

EQUITY AND LIABILITIES 
UITY 

(a) Equity Share Capital 2.498.00 2,498.00 1.507.90 
(b) Other Equity 6,164.24 5,193.31 1,740.40 
(¢) Money received against share warrant - . 512.38 

8,662.24 7,691.31 3,760.68 
LIABILITIES 

(1) Non-current liabilities 
(@) Financial Liabilities 

(i) Borrowings 3,396.58 1,616.29 69.63 
(ii) Other Financial Liabilitics 243.05 220.17 182.00 

(b) Provisions 7114 55.31 29.68 
(¢) Deferred tax liabilities (Net) 2.78 - - 
Total Non-current Lial 3,713.55 1,891.77 281.31 

2) Current liabil 

(a) Financial Liabilities 

(i) Borrowings 155.13 936.21 510.60 
(ii) Trade payables : 

(A)Total outstanding dues of micro and small 4.56 47.24 105.69 
enterprises 
(B)Total outstanding dues of creditors other than 1,771.12 1.237.10 1,076.81 
micro and small enterprises 

(iii) Other financial liabilities 65.10 76.05 2324 
(b) Provisions 248.84 224.43 557.52 
(c) Current Tax Liabilities (Net) 732.89 568.81 47.74 
(d) Other current liabil; 22.62 19.51 12.36 
Total Current Liabilities 3,000.26 3,109.34 2,333.97 
Total Equity and Liabilities 15,376.06 12,692.44 6,375.96 

For and on behalf of the Board of Directors 
R M Drip and Sprinklers Systems Limited 

i Panducang Kedr 
Managing Director| 

(DIN 06980548)| 

Date: 14/11/2025 



R'M Drip and Sprinklers Systems Limited 
Corporate Identity Number (CIN): L27200MH2004PLC150101 

Consolidated Statement of Unaudited Cash Flow 
(All amounts in X in lakhs, unless otherwise stated) 

Year to date for the 

period ended 
September 30,2025 

(Unaudited) 

Year to date for the period 
ended September 30, 2024 

(Unaudited) 
Particulars 

A. CASH FLOW FROM OPERATING ACTIVITIES 

Net profit before tax 1,542.17 49457 
Adjustments for : 
Depreciation of Property, Plant and Equipment's 17176 103.28 
Balance Written Off - - 
Provision for Warranty Expenses 6.42 - 
Reversal of excess provision created - - 
Balance Written Back (5.03) - 
Finance Costs 18111 26.55 
Interest Income (7.87) (25.34) 
Provision for Gratuity 872 350 
Provision for Expected Credit Loss 75.00 - 
Provision for Expenses 24.41 - 

Operating profit before working capital changes 1,996.66 602.56 

Adjustments for : 
(Increase)/Decrease in trade receivables (2,236.15) (1,257.18) 
(Increase) / Decrease in Other Current assets (189.53) (539.94) 
(Increase)/Decrease in Other financial assets 39.28 304.95 
(Increase) / Decrease in Inventories (454.57) (1,103.51) 
(Decrease)/increase in other financial liabilities 11.92 12.73 
(Decrease)/Increase in trade payables 496.40 579.90 
(Decrease)/Increase in Other current Liabilities 311 33.89 
(Decrease)/increasc in provisions - (332) 
Cash generated from operating activities (332.87) (1,409.92) 
Income Tax Paid/(Refund) (262.79) (145.74) 
Net cash generated from operating activities (595.66) (1,555.66) 

B. CASH FLOW FROM INVESTING ACTIVITIES 
Purchase of property, plant and equipment, CWIP including capital advances (119.15) (315.30) 
Investment in Subsidiary 552 - 
Interest Received 7.87 25.34 
Net cash used in investing activities (105.76) (289.96) 

C. CASH FLOW FROM FINANCING ACTIVITIES 
Finance cost paid (181.11) (26.55) 
Repayment of Long term borrowings (871.47) 312.31 
Proceeds from Long term borrowings 2,651.77 (46.91) 
Proceeds from Short term borrowings (781.09) 2645 
Dividend Paid (124.68) - 
Proceeds from Issuc of shares - 1537.13 
Net cash used in Financing Activities 693.42 1.802.44 
Net increase/(decrease) in cash and cash equivalents (A+B+C) (1.99) (43.19) 
Cash and cash equivalents at the beginning of the period/ year 25.64 5414 
Cash and cash equivalents at the closing of the period/ vear 17.65 10.96 

For and on behalf of the Board of Directors 
R M Drip and Sprinklers Systems Li 

e 
Nivrutti Pandurang Kedar 

Managing Director 
(DIN 06980548) 

Date: 14/11/2025 



R M Drip and Sprinklers Systems Limited 
Corporate Identity Number (CIN): L27200MH2004PLC1S0101 

Consolidated Statement of Unaudited financial Results for the Quarter and Half Year Ended September 30, 2025 (Al amounts in € in lakhs, unless otherwise stated) 

Quarter caded | Quarter ended June | Quaricr ended | Yearto date for the | Year (o e forth period] For the year ended Mare 5 September 30, 2025 30,2025 September 30,2024 | period ended September | cnded September 30, 2024 31,2025 articatas (Unaudited) (Unaudited) (Unaudited) 30,2025 (Unaudited) (Unaudited) 
(Unaudited) INCOMIE - 

[ Revenue fom operatons 311839 304806 173431 616645 346096 13,0958 1L Other income 17523 311 1267 17834 2534 7.9 11 Total Income (17 320362 305116 174695 63347 348630 1316883 
IV, Expenses : 

‘Costof Materials consumed 193454 187439 163694 390893 327388 792282 (Changes in inventories of Work in progress and finshed goods (28265)| (246.00) (©29.59)| (528.66)| (1.259.79) (405.28) Employee benefits expense: 10135 13675 8306 32810 16890 563.37) Finance costs 11505 6636 1325 18142 2655 174,66 Depreciation and amrtization expense: 87.52 8424 5164 17176 10328 25162, Other expenses 43637 40470 34001 4108 6789 14296 Total expenses 248218 232044 149499 480262 299173 993645 V. Profit before exceptional items and tax (I11-1V) siLas 73072 25199 1542.17 o457 323238 VL Exceptionalitems - - - - i VI Profi(loss) before fax (V-VI] SiLas 73071 25199 1507 a7 33323 VI Tax expense: 
(1) Current tax 2174 195,14 7263 42688 1525 81552 (2) Short(Excess) Provision for Earlier Years : - - - - 144 G) Deferred tax 675 475 Qo) 1150 (5.87) (057 Total Tus Expense B384 199.89 9.6 3838 13938 82639 TX Profi(loss)for the period from contimuing 
operation (VILVIII) 571296 s3083 230 110379 38519 240590 X Profit(Loss) from discontinued operations . X1 Tax expense of discontinued operations 

. XIU_Proft(loss) from discontinued operation (X-XI) 
- X Profitloss) for the period (IX+X11) 57296 53083 18230 110379 35500 24055 X Profi(Loss] from Associates @o0) = - @o0) - = 

Profic Attributable to 
2 Owners of the Company 57295 53083 17874 1103.79 34807 239814 b. Non-Controlling Inerest - - 356 - 712 785 X1 Other Comprehensive Income 

A ) Ttem that will not be reclassifed 1o profit o loss (©39) (©39)] - (09) (069 285, ) Income tax relting o tem that will not b reclassifed to 
profit or loss 

XIT Total Comprehensive Income for the period STa6t S04 18230 110510 38450 240881 [Total Comprehensive Income Atributable to 
3. Owners of the Company. 57261 53049 18230 1.103.10] 35519 240099, b. Non-Controling Interest : - 356 - 712 785 X Esmmings per equity share 

(1) Basic 220 212 on a0 142 1000] @) Dilued 212 o7 44, 142 1000 ot 0 Consolidated unaudted nancial resls For e quarter v Pl ear ended Saprember 30, 2075 
e promne nadied consoldaed finncial s fthe Company forthe quarte endd Septembe 30, 202, andthe i ese cnded Sepiember 30,2 Jas prescribed under Section 133 ofthe Companies Act, 2013, as amended. 
2 The Groun i primarly engaged in singe business sogment in acordance with th ruiement ofIndian Accountin Standard (i AS) 108: Operas 

5, have been prepared in accordance with the Indian Accounting Standards (“Ind AS") 

raments. Accordingly, no scparate segment information has been presented. 

it o eed cosolidied financil el of the Company fo th quaterand afyear ended Septmber 30, 2025, have beenreviewse by th Aucit Commiteeon Nowermber 14,2025, and subsequently approved by the Board of |Directors at their meeting held on November 14, 2025 

[ tho Group was not requite to publsh finncialresuls: fo the quarter ended September 30, 2024, Accordingy,th quarery inancilreals for this period were not published carlie. However, the management has excrcised the rocessay due diligence i the preparaton f thee resuls t ensue that the financialinformation presented erein provides rue and fir view of e aTatb o Company. 
ccomnokding Company has adopted the Indin Accouning Sandards (nd AS) nsied underhe Compani (Idian Accounin Stndards)Kuls, 2015, s amended, during the year, with the transition date being April 1, 2024, A ccondingl,thesefmancial sesuls v been prepared in compliance vith nd AS prescrbed under Sction 133 of e Companies Ac 2013 i recognised accountng practces and policis,to the extent applicabl. 

oot o e o e aded Stembor 30, 202, Tuls At Chmicl Prvt it cssd 1 b sbsdiyof he Company purs 0 et i shrsholding xcted o e 26,202, However, it continues t0 bo an oy s e ceordinly e prof a os stteent of Tuli Awto ChenicalsPrivate Limited hs e consiered o proporsonste b a5 0mt e o2 subsidiary, and tereafer, oy the | Company'sshare of proivioss s an asociste has been recognized for consldaton purposes 

7 hessocistecompany s ot adoptedInian Accounting Standrds 1 AS). Acordinly, e balancesheets s a Apri 1, 2024, and March 31, 2025, are unaudited. 
8 Previous prid figures have been regroupedeasiid,a considerd necessary, toconfrm with curent perid presentation, wherver applicable. 

For and on behalf of the Board of Directors 
R M Drip and Spriaiers Systems Li 

Nivrutt 
Managing Director 
(DIN 069805.18) 
Date 1411172025 



RM Drip and Sprinklers Systems Limited 
Corporate Identity Number (CIN): L27200MH2004PLC150101 

Consolidated Statement of Asscts and Liabi 
(All amounts in ¥ in lakhs, unless otherwise stated) 

As at September | As at March 31, | As at April 01, 
Particulars 30,2025 2025 2024 

(Unaudited) (Unaudited) | (Unaudited) 

1 urrent assets 

(a) Property, Plant and Equipment 1,960.40 1912.81 1,143.87 
(b) Capital work -in- Progress 14.28 14934 2.76 
(¢) Intangible Asset - - 113 
(d) Financial Assets 

(i) Investment 226.03 011 0.11 
(i) Other Financial Assets 193.89 180.83 406.41 

() Deferred Tax Assets (Net) - .86 829 
() Other Non Current Assets s - - 
Total non-current Assets 2.394.60 225196 1.562.58 

2) Current a 
(a) Inventori 2.209.03 1.946.88 113109 
(b) Financial Assets - 

(i) Investment - - - 
(i) Trade Receivables 10,153.56 8.089.06 335149 
(iif) Cash and cash equivalents 17.65 3458 54.14 
(iv) Bank balances other than (iii) above - - - 
(v) Other Financial Assets 49.58 168.59 58.72 

(¢) Current Tax Assets (Net) - - 
(d) Other Current Assets 559.12 538.31 217.94 
Total Current Assets 12,988.94 10,777.43 481338 
Total Asscts 15,383.54 13,029.39 6.375.96 

EQUITY AND LIABILITIES 
EQUITY 
(a) Equity Share Capital 2,498.00 2,498.00 1507.90 
(b) Other Equity 617173 5.200.80 1,740.40 
() Money received against share warrant E - 51238 
(d) Non Controlling Interest - 227.48 - 

8.669.73 792628 3,760.68 
LIABILI 

(1) Non-current liabilities 
(a) Financial Liabilities 

(i) Borrowings 3.396.58 1.616.29 69.63 
(if) Other Financial Liabilities 243.05 22017 182.00 

(b) Provisions 7114 5531 29.68 
() Deferred tax liabilities (Net) 2.78 - - 
“Total Non-current Liabilities 3.713.55 1.891.77 28131 

(2) Current liabilities 
() Financial Liabilities 

(i) Borrowings 155.13 1,023.54 510.60 
(i) Trade payables : . 

(A)Total outstanding dues of micro and small 456 4724 105.69 
enterprises 
(B)Total outstanding dues of creditors other than 177112 124247 1.076.81 
micro and small enterprises 

(iif) Other financial liabilities 65.10 83.89 23.24 
(b) Provisions 248.84 224.93 557.52 
() Current Tax Liabilities (Net) 732.89 574.36 47.74 
(d) Other current liabilities 22.62 14.91 1236 Total Current Liabilities 3,000.26 321133 2,333.97 
Total Equity and Liabilities 15,383.54 13,029.39 6.375.96 

For and on behalf of the Board of Directors 
R M Drip and Sprinklers Systems Limited 

—X( 

Nivrnhfil%ffifllfl'\ 
Managing Director 
(DIN 06980548) 
Date: 14/11/2025 


